OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD

Date:
To:
From:

Subject:

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

December 4, 2012

Honorable Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson

. = Agenda ltem No. 8(L)(3)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Catlos A. Gimenez .=
Mayor ”"M

Change OrderNo 1 rthe® ?t@ueot Entitled Proactive Street Lighting Repairand
Maintenance Contract - Countywide (Project Nor 20100408; Contract No:
20100408), to Hc;rsep@wer FIPCt% ic, Inc. Resolutlon No. R-1023-12

ﬂ“ 52

Recommendation

The attached Change Order No, 1 for a contract betwsen Horsepower Electie, nc. and Miami-Dads
County has been prepared by the Public Wotks and Waste Management Department (PWWM) and is
recommended for approval.

CHANGE ORDER
NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME;
PROJECT NQO:
CONTRACT NO:

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT
LOGATION:

PRIMARY
COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING
DEPARTMENT:

MANAGING
DEPARTMENT:

1

Proactive Street Lighting Repair and Maintenance Contract - Countywide
20100408
20100408

The work uhder this contract consists of, but is not limited to, fumnishing all
supervision, labor, required materials, equipment and tools for proactively
maintalning and: repalring roadway lighting throughout: Miami-Dade County (MDC).
Work includes the repair-and replacement of light poles complete with conductors in
conduit, pull boxes, load center and the removal-of any existing system including any
ancillary work necessary to canipiele the work.

Countywide
Various: Districts

Board of County Commissioners

Public Works and Waste Management

RPublic Works and Waste Managament




Honorable Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page No. 2

Fiscal Impact [ Funding Source

FUNDING SOURCE: Secondary Gas Tax (SGT) and Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) funds.

CHANGE ORDER

FUNDING SQURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GUB FUNDING:
ARRA FUNDING:

GHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY
JUSTIFICATION:

This Change Order does not create any additional impact on the. current budget nor
does it impact future budgets.

Secondary Gas Tax (8GT) and Flotida Department of Transpottation (FDOT) funds.

No
No

No
Increase the contract amotint by $827,280.68 and add ten (10) pay items.

This Change Order incréases the contract amount by $827,200.68 due to the
following:

Subsequent to the ContracPs advertisement an: additional 2,085 street lights have
been cohstructed under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Program and
have been Incorporated into the project’s: scope: of work, pursuant to the Contract’s
Supplemental General Conditions, Article 10.01 (A} 'Location of Work', bringing the
new current total to 22,135 street lights.  The new street lights to be maintained
under the Contract's terms, at $4.98 per light, per month, equate to an additional
$290,433.60 being requested under this Change Order.

Furthermore, due to vandalism and theft of the County’s street light network during
the six month period between the eéxpiration of the: preévious street fight maintenance
contract and the commencement of this Contract, the system fell below the required

95% or better uptime for the entire Roadway Street Lighting -System. Once. this

Contract became effective, PWWM requested that the Contractor perforh immediate
repairs and restoration to address the extstmg dama,ge ta the system resulting from
the illegal attempts to remove the copper wiring. Since late 2008, the County's

streetlight and traffic signal underground facilities have been severely impacted by

the. cutrent and ongoing wave of theff. The vandalism and theft have impacted
approximately 600 streeflights, with the removal of their underground wiring, many-of
which continue to be affected on a recurting basis: Of the approximate 600
streetlights; 442 were retrofitted at the County’s request in-an effort to-prevent future.
vandalism and theft. The repairs consisted of replacing the standard copper wire by

rewiring the system with-aluminum, and installing reinforced pull box lids-with locking

mechanisms. These repairs amotinted to $536,8567.08 and were accomplished
using & number of the pay iteras referenced below. The balanee of pay items are
ihcluded in order to address the potential of additional work, as directed by the
engineer, associated with the rewlring of the system due to the ongoing acts of
vandalism and theft.

This Change Oider also replenishes the Contract's contingency allowance which
was depleted to dddress the above referenced repairs to the system, This
allowance would address any future unforeseen condition, as well as provide




Honorable Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page No. 3

possible furiding should the County wish to exercise the 109 day contingency period
included in thie' Contract's provisions.

The following ten (10) pay items will be impleriented at the sole diseretion of PWWM
| when necessary.

Pay ltem No. | Description Price/Unit
716-2-1F | Retrofitrewire pole $915.00per pole
715-14-8 Replace Existing Pull Box (Méter Type- $600.00 ea

Including cover, drainage rock and 5'x5'
concrete apron (6" thick) in swale area)
715-2-08B Rewire Service Point/Aluminum $1,500.00 per
Conductors/includes Service Riser — See service point
Snhaclal Provisions _ _
715-14-61 Lighting — Pull Box, F&I Cover Only, $500.00-ea
Roadside-Molded _
715-14-01B | Pull-Box Anti-Theft Lock [ {Inveice Cost+
17%/ea)
715-14-3" Lighting — Pull Box, Install Cover Only, $100.00 ea
| Roadside-Molded :
| 715-8-1A Wiring Anti-Theft Device, Furnish & [nstall | $70.00 per
i ' conduit
- 715-8-3A Wiring Anti-Theft Devicg,. Install Only $260.00 perpull
! hox
| 715-2-2C Repair Underground Vandalism Damage to | $500.00 per
: Conduit Including Restoration repalr

TIME
JUSTIFICATION: Not applicable, This Change Ordet doas not increase the conifract duration.

‘This Balance
Original Previous Change After
Confract  Adjustmients  Order Current Total Change
Values To Valiies Values. Totals Paid Qrder
BASE: $3,594,564.00 $0.00 $827,290.68 $4,421,854.68 $2,090,072.02 $1,431,782.66
CONTINGENCY:  $359,456.40 $0.00 $0.00 $359,456.40 $0.00  $359,456.40
DEDICATED: $142,891.28 $0.00 $0.00 $142,891.28 $59.383.03  $83,508.25
TOTALS: $4,008,911.68 $0.00 $827,290.68 $4,924,202.36 $3,049.455.05 $1,874,747.31
: This:
Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duraticn To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 1,085 D 0 1,095
CONTINGENGY: 109 Q 0 109
TOTAL DURATION: 1,204 0 0 1,204




Honorable Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonscn
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page No. 4

INITIATING FACT‘GR(S} FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reasan Cost Duration
County Requested $827.290.68 Q0
$827,290.68 0

Track Record /| Monitor

FERFORMANCGCE EWWM has reviewed the Capital tmprovements Information System database for

RECORD: the contractor's petformance and found that it reflects 12 corifracts awarded and 22
evaluations given with an average rating. of 3.2 out of a possible 4.0 points (3.0 is
satisfactory performance)

PRIME ‘Horsepower Electrie, nc.
CQNTRACTOR:

COMPANY Hector P. Ortiz and Linda Ottiz
PRINCIPAL:

COMPANY Hector P. Ottiz:

QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL  mike@horsepowsrelectric.com
ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET 8105 West 20 Avenus
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY- Hiafeah, Florida 33014
STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN. 25 years

BUSINESS AT TIME

OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS According to the Firm History Repart as: provided by the Department of Regulatory

CONTRACTS WITH and Economic Resources, the. Contractor has been awarded ten (10) contracis
COUNTY IN THE totaling $15.084,748.26.  This amount inclides Change Orders approved by the
LAST FIVE YEARS BCE for an amount equal to $500, UOO

AT TIME OF
AWARD:

sSUB Mercedes Flectiic Supply
CONTRACTORS

AND SUPPLIERS

(SECTION 10-34

MIAMI DADE

COUNTY CODE):

REVIEW ESTIMATED |
COMMITTEE TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
ASSIGNED CSBE 0% NIA N/A.
GONTRACT | ,

MEASURES: CWP _ 11:20% d 1




Honorable Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page No. 5

GONTRACT
MANAGER NAME /
PHONE / EMALL:

PROJECT
MANAGER NAME /
PHONE / EMAIL:

BACKGROUND:

Frank Alra (305)375-2830  airaf@miamidade.gov

‘George Brown (306) 592-3470  browng@miamidade.gov

This Contract is-needed in order to propefly maintain the strast lighting systemn
throughaut Miami-Dade County, which Includes the: response to efriergency and life
threatening situatioris, as well ds any necessary repairs o the existing. lighting
system. This Contract enhances the quality and level of servics that the County
provides fo the community, as well ag contribites to the overall public safety,

PWWM is responsible for the maintenance, repair, and upgrade of approximately
25,000 roadway poles and luminaries along County maintained and FDOT
maintalned arterial roadways. This Gontract provides for the Sfreet Lighting System
fo be maintairied at a 95 percent or better uptime for a period-of three (3) years:
This proactive maintenance program great%y enhances the life expectancy of the
street lights, s well as generates a cost savings by preempling the need for more
serious repairs in the long term. Tha strest lighting maintenance to be provided
under this Contract falls within the following categories: Preventive Maintenance,
Response Repairs, Upgrades and Modifications, and Utility Contractor Assistance.

Street light outages may require re-lamping, replaceiment of parts, or upgrades If
parts are unavallable. Response to cutage reports involves the troubleshooting of
problems in: the powsr distribution system, photo cell replacement, and lighting

contactor repait of reptacement. Outage reports come from a 24 hours & day, 7 days

a-week monitering by the contractor, citizens, nalice, as well as transportation crews

and inspectors. Physical. damage includes theft, vandalism, knoek-downs of strest
lights or controllers; and unintentional darfmage from dig-ups of the point-of service-or
branch cireuit can_d‘u_i‘ts; Repairs times-vary depending on the severity and extent of
the damage.




Honorable Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 6
DEPARTMENT FINANGE: ’A/Z)@/(ﬂ/{“ Mo gy
FINANGE OFFICER  DATE
¥ CODE: 8% |
INDEX CODE; CPEQQS’EC;BG.C;J%C;S‘TL.IG‘H;QQ’@S"E-
\
BUDGET APPROVAL Vi nans i VY L. o f b
FUNDS AVAILABLE: , “MW}M“ - -W"l-‘ li”“‘-
OMB DIRECTOR DATE
APPROVED AS TO al f
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: Hm\ Q)‘\/ - 5?/2-%_{/(%
__ GOUNTY ATTORNEY - - DATE
/ T ga el
g‘cumw MANAGER / DATE
/DEPUTY MAYOR
#
CLERK ST




=] MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Vice Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson ~ DATE: December 4, 2012
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(1)(3)

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No commiftee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s y
3/5’s , EnANimous ) to approve

\/ Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required




Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L)(3)
Veto 12~4-12

Override

RESOLUTION NO., R-1023-12

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR A
CONTRACT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND
HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC, INC., FOR A PUBLIC WORKS
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT PROJECT
ENTITLED PROACTIVE STREET LIGHTING REPAIR AND
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - COUNTYWIDE (PROJECT
NO. 20100408; CONTRACT NO. 20100408), INCREASING
THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $827,290.68 AND ADDING
TEN (1) PAY ITEMS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves
Change Order No. 1 for a Contract between Miami-Dade County and Horsepower Electric, Inc.,
for a Public Works and Waste Management Department project entitled Proactive Street

Lighting Repair and Maintenance Contract - Countywide (Project No. 20100408; Contract No.

20100408), increasing the contract amount by $827,290.68 and adding ten (1) pay items.




Agenda Item No.  8(L)(3)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner José "Pepe” Diaz

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Reheca Sosa

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman aye
Bruno A. Barreiro aye Lynda Bell absent
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye Jose “Pepe” Diaz aye
Sally A. Heyman aye Barbara J. Jordan absent
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss aye
Rebeca Sosa aye Sen, Javier D. Souto ~ absent
Xavier L. Suarez absent Juan C. Zapata aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 4th day
of December, 2012, This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By: Christopher Agrippa
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as Ei -
to form and legal sufficiency. Méjf,

Hugo Benitez




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 4 GONTRACT NO:-2010040¢ DATE: 93672012
PROJECT TITLE: Proaclive Sirast Lighiing Repair and Malnienance Gontract - Cotnlywite:
TOCONTRACTOR: HORSEPOWER ELECTRIG ING - 8105 Wast 20 Avenue Hialealy, Floride 33014

YOU ARE HEREBY REGUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANG AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT ANIH 1O
PERFORM THE WORK ACCHROMGLY; SUBJECT TOALL-CONTRACT STIPUEATIONS AND.COVENANTS.

Deseription of work Th work urder this contractconlsts of, butls not firitad 1o, furishing ali supervisian; labior, raquired materials, sgiprment
authiorizeed: -and tonls for proactvely mathtaining and régaring roatlway fighting hrotghout MismtDade: Canty MDGL Work Inoludes
e repair and replacamant of light poles’ complete wilh conduglofs'n Londl Hul boxes, oad oenler and ihe removal of
any existing system including any wriclliary work Agcessaly to' complele e wark: ’ o
Monetary Justification: This Ghangs. Hider Insreases the conlrast ameunt by $827,200.88 due 1o: e Tollowing:

Subasquentis the Contéacls advertsement an gddifianal 2,085 Streét ighis-hiave beery consinictad tndey e Amarizdn:
‘Hedovary and Reifivestment Act Piogram end havia baan incorpotaled intothe projacts sooge of wiirk, purstiant t T
Contract's Stipplamental Ganetal Goriiiais; Article: 10.04 (A} (Contintied paleiw}

Time Justification: Motapplicable; This Changs Crder does net inciease the tontactdythtion.

This charige Grder nsludes notonly all divest costs of confractor such as Tabor, wiateridl job overhead, and profif markup; butalso includes any
sosts for modifications or change#in saquence of work to B perforimad, dutays, resvhaduling; disruption; extended direct ovethoad or general
averhead, acelaration; materist or other escafaticn whith maluds wages and other impact costs.

Coniractor Kereby walves, fully releases; dischargss and acquits Mismi-DadsGounly. of any and 4ll [iability for claims; eifditiondl costs; and any
ragrests-Tor additfonal Sme arsing out of the fulflllment of the contract andihis change ardar from dhe date of tRe confract award to.and
including execution of this change order.

Mgt apolicabia,
SUMMARY OF GONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME'
ORIGHNAL CONTRAGT AMOINT- v i == e kst oot e sa,besal1,68
GEST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED: S o ‘ $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRAGT AMCUNT SRICR TO THIS, CHANGE o st s e = £4,006,911 .68
COST OF CHANGES YWITH THIS DIOOUMEN T oo i i isrs s e =5 - ‘362720068
AQJUSTED COMTRACT AMGOUNT INCLUDING THES CHAMGE - --ssmseasnmionra a— o $4,924.202.38-
PERCENT INGREASE WITH THIS CHANGE —--m- -~ B . 20%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE T DATE- o e e o i e : e 20%
TIME: DRIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES. THIS CHANGE - 2 tesias S - 0854070
COMTINGENGY THAS: ORIGINAL CONTRACT # PREVIOUS CHANGES THIS CHANGE s mmmmimmmm o simas RECTRTE S
ADJUSTED QURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE S o e P T 1204
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: The Conlragiar cerfifias Hat e alahgas ahd suppoiting cost dela fptiuded-isin ity censidered apion negesseny aind
acobrale de Mhat the prices qucted ar Tair aid reasoliablg, )
_ cspfed By

Qrganization dame A fL : Title. Date

HORSEPOWER ELEGTRIC INC Michael Martinez, Vieg Prisidant Gantractor: 1/a/12

Surety Liberty Mutual Ins Co ‘Surety LOLOLT D

(o 4l 1) [, sspheivosanssnsn
Title v Name (.} .
. D
Approvad By: Bounty Attariey X"‘\ e X \/*
A 9]

{for légal suiliclendy)

Aprovesd By: Covry: Maypr.

Allested By: Glerk of Hig Board

10




Hionetary dusiification: (Continued)-
L acation of Wik, Bringig s néw purrént total o 22135 siteat ignis, Tho e fifeal fights 1 be malmdined indarine Confract’s lnms; st §4.98 per Hght,
enuste to 4n addiional $290,483,60 being requasted undir this Changs Order.

Futlhermore, due. to [hevandalism of he Counly's-strast Faht hefwork dusng the-she monih pariod histwaen tha axplralion of s pravious strees fght
maiiteriance sonteset and the commencarant of ihis Canlrack, fhe' systent folf Befow the régideed 95% or bidlier uptime for tha entire Roadway Steel:
Lighting Systéem: Onte. this Conlract besama effective, PYWWM raguested that the Donteacicr jHrcni pmadiato rebafid-and restoration lo address e
axisting damage to Ihe system resulting frdm e allempls o ramove he.copper witiag, Sitde late 2008, the Cotinty's streelight and aflg signal
underground faciiifes have bean severaly Inipacled by the surrait ahd bngaing wave of Vandallsm, The vandalism has Impacied appromatsly BOG:
‘siraatifohts, with the removal of thefr Undergrosnd wirlhg, many-of whicty coniinue 1o be affecled o ieiiring basis, Ol the agproximals 800 sitealiights,
A4 were retrofitied af the Cously's requastin an eRortia proveni {utire vandalism, The: fepains consisted of replacing herstandard coppar whe by réwidig
Ihe system witiialuginum, andinsialling relnitrcad pull ok ds with focking mechanisms. Thase tepalrs ampounted 10 $536,857.08 and: werg ackompiisiied
uslng @ nbimber of the:pay Rarms referenced below. The Balanics of pay: Bems-and rcliidéd [ order to address the potential of addithopal work, as directed By

e prgleer, assoialed wih e rewling of fig systent die'to the sngoing acls of vandallsrs,

This Change Order alss foplenishes the Contract's conlinganiy-aliceange which was depisted o siddrass e above referenced repalt {a-lﬁersys&ém‘_m's‘s
alidwance Would addrags aly futurg unforayean sondifion, as well g provide pistlble finding should the: Coupiy wish to exercise the 109 day dontingenoy
pariod included In the Conlact's provisions. B i

The faliawing e (10) pay Bams wilt Be implenieried.a! the'solediscrotion of PV when necsasary.

Fay ltem Mo, Deseplion Price/Unit-
745-2-1F Ralrofifrewirs polé $915.00 por pole . .
745148 Roplace Sxfaling Pull Box (Meter Type Including covar, diainage reck and 55" concreta apron. {6* thick} in swale area) $HU00 ea
715-3-85 Rewire Servica PolnifAfiminum Conductorsiincludes.Service Riser See Sgactal Provisions 84,500,680 per service point
715-14-67 Lighting - Pi} Box, F&| Oovar Only, Roadside-Molded $500.00 ea i
715-14-018 Puli-Rox Ardi-Theff Lock {Inveice Cost+ 17%/ea)
7159431 Lighting ~ Pull Box, Install Ghver Cnly, Roadside-Mdided $160.00 0a-
715-5-14 Wirlig Anti-Theft Davies, Fumish & Instail $70.00 per condall
T15:8-38 Wirlng Anil-Thef! Device, lnstall Only $250.00 per-pull box o .
716-2-2C Repal Undorgraund Vandalism Damage to Sendirlt nchsfing Resloraflon §500.00 per repalr
Time; Justitication Dechiritivn:
A B oxtanslon & provided for additional work perfarmad titside the seopy el Weoriginnl Conimd that affects the srilica path sohadule of the contracted
wark-or trevioushy approved chitngss. Should addificnial ok be raguifed which doss nel affect the sitical padh schiodule, no tiree exfension Wil be granted,

Shioid ane Hem of aaditinial work fun sneurrentwith arother Zom of addiional work, enty fime ot déplicaled gan be provided.

11




R T AN RN E AR KRR MR R BN POTAR R B AR T ) T AN Sy - BFERR A AR A AT Ky

mrrency 'raie;_ iﬂte'rest- ra'ia‘ ‘orresidual valus guarzﬁie‘ea

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY I8 NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 03 872
This Power of Attoriéy limits the acte of Hiose ramed ferein, and they tiave o aitherily to-bind the Company except in fhe mannsr and 19 the sxtent herein slated.

) Cartificale N,
Ararican Fire and Casually Company- Liberty Muiual Insurance Company
The Chie Gasualty Insurance Company Pearlpsy Insurance Company
WastAmarican [nsurance Gompany
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KHCIWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: ThatArwilcan Fire & Castalty Company and The ORle-Casdally frsitance Campany.ara sarpotations dUi? rganized indar na laws of
the State of Ohig; fhat Libery Mhtbied insurance Comparty 4 coriraion duly orgartzet tnder fhe faws of the-S1ate of Massachusells; ihat Petrlass Insurance Ccmnaﬂy 5 4 corporalion
thly organized under the Jaws of the Slate of New Hampslire, and West Arisflcan instrshoe Cempany 5% corporation dz; i orgamzad vrider e Jaws-of the Siale-of Indiang (here
co}!ec&iw. iy cailad the “Compame “} pursuarﬂ,to aiet by atﬁt mfﬁty hiprainsat fenh dons hereby naene, chislitile and sppoint,  BIRKD. DESOKIG: FHANKH FUHMAN Ji PHYLLIS A, ARTHUR

alf of ihe.city of POMPANG BEACH gtaté ol FL_ ezofrindividually i be more Hian ong named fis g and hwfu! aitameyvﬁ ri-fact 16 make; axscuza, seal; acinowledgs:
amf deifver, for i on 15 behalf as surety-and as s actand deed, asiand al undeﬁakings, hads, remqnizaﬂves and ather surely ab}fgal!ans‘ in pursuares of these presents and shaﬁ
be 55 Hindihg upan lhe Companie% a5 Fihey Rave basn duly sioned by e president angd at@ested by ihe sacretary cﬁhe C@mpames in 1he§r own proper {arsOrns.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, this PowaréfAtiorney hasben subserlbed by anauthorized offi ceromfﬁc&aln{ {he Compames and ihe Lorpnralesaa 5 of%he Tompahied lave beenatived Eharata this
shd _ dayof _Ruguet s - I

'Amencanﬁre and Casualty Company -
This.Ohlo Castialty nstrance Company ‘
Uberly Mulual Instrance Company

Paarless Insuranice Company . S
Wast Ameraan Insurance Company

p o‘g(;w” %
¢
5', cpt\i‘ﬂ«‘m% 6,3

ks
Fa

R L
2\ SHA / {2l 5w
bty i 2
N RS

STATE OF WASHINGTON ss Gregory W. _D’ﬂ‘feﬂpﬂﬁi Assistant Secrelary
COUNTY OF KNG o : .
[ Onihls _2nd _dayof ___August ,otg | efore mepursonally appeared Gregory W, Davanpars, why atkmowletged hmwe if {0 be the Asslsian k ‘Sesrelary of Amariuaa Fire and E

- Casually Coinpany, [ty Mulial Insurance Cordpany, The Ohin Gasially Goimpany, Peerless Insinance Carpany-and Weal Amariéan insarance Company;and tat hg, 2 sush, befng |
autfiorizad $0 ta do, exasitte the foragoing fnstrument for e purposas THeréln contalned by-slaning on behalf of thy corporations by Hireellas & duly aufliored tificer

& W!TN s WHER&GF { have hereun{e subseribad my name aad: affired my notural seal gt Seﬁlﬂeﬁ Washmgton anthe gay .md year first; above writlan,

@ o Do

) Riley § Notsb«} Publlc

L

HOTAR
PLgieit
“

“Thils Pover efAﬁomsy is made and aacuted pursuantioend by auihoﬂ{y ofihe fottowirg ByJEWS esnd Alilicrizalions of American Fire aﬁd Casuaity Company, Tha (il Casuai ¥ Jnsumnse‘
C@mpany, By flitua in:aurapce Campaay’, WestAmartcaﬁ nstianve Cornpany and Peerless nsurgncs Cﬂ;npaﬁy, which £ aﬂ ot are now in ufl force aﬂd eﬁect teading a3 To tiews )

Piamo et L

ART CLE V- OFF ICERS Secllon 2. F’czwe: ofAttamey Aayofficerarother oiiell ofthie Curpara icn aulhorized fm’ fhat pumose!n wrrhnq by he Chaifman ar ihe Pres;dafat, ahd sub;ac,i'
to such itafion as he Chasrman o thg Presldent may presciiie, shall appoint such attomeys-h-fact, 58 may be necessary 1o act I behalf of:fe. Cororatinn o make, execule, seal,.
acknowledge and: delfver as sudsly any and el underiakidns, bords, sesonnizances and ollier sutely obiigations, Buth aftomeys-in-fast; subjact o the limifations set fithy i Higdr fespeiive
pawers of afioraey, shall have full power to bind the: Carporation by thelr signatine-and exesition of any sueh instriments and to-attach thereto the-sedlof the Corporailo& Whent so
sxetitad, such insiriments shall Be a8 bindinp as if signed by the Prasidant ard attested to by the Sécretary. Airy poiier or auihonty grarted o any repreeerziauve o ettoreyli-fagt Lsnder‘
the provisions of thts arficle tidy be revoked at any ime by the Hoard, the Chalrman, {he Presiderit or by the.eff ssrorolfcars granfing such ;mwar craulhory, - :

HY)

ART i(;E,E XHJ Execilion of Cunl{eais SEGT iON 4. Surezy Bonds and Undertakings. Ay 6ifosr of the Company aufhorized for iliat purpose n wnﬁng by ha chauman or the prastden :
“aridrsubject fo siich limitations ad the chalrmah o, the president may preseribe, shiall dppoint such attormeys ifact; s may be necessary fo dot If befialf of the Conipdny 10 make, exacuts,
sedl acknowlafge arid deliver as sursly any and el undentakings; bonds, recognizanices and other suraty oblizalicns. Sich-aftomeys-in-fact sibject lo'the nitalizna selforth n thelr
respecﬂva powers of aﬁemey, shaii have Tull poiwarfo bind the Comparty by iele Slnitatire ant execilion ofany such &;simmeﬂts and 1] aitach thefetcx ha agaiof lhe Csmpany When 801
%eyecuied such nsirumanls shail be # bmding ay Ifswgnad bsi the prasidant aﬂd aﬂesled hy thesecre!agy . '

A-?Q;conﬁrm:ﬁ%e:.\Eaiisﬁity.-:qffhis-?dﬁér of Attorney sai_i E

Coedl e R s A

:cemi ta of Deszgna&ou —-The Presldent of the Gamgdﬁy. acimg phrsuant o-the Eylaws of fha Gompaa;g aulhm zes G{egew W, Daveﬂgom Assgsiant Sec;atanf to-appoint. sush'.m;
~allorneyin-fact as.may be necssvary {o:acton behalf of fie G@mpany tnmale; execuie, sea1 ack:mwieﬁge and da faras surely Zny aml all underlaidnga, bcmds racagnizaimes and offer
" surgly ab!eqal:ans . . . . .

“Authorization By tmanlmoﬁs eonsent of e Compaay 's Board of Diractors; the Company consenls fial facsinle or mechanlcaiiy repmduced s!gnali:{& of any ass!stantsewetd:y ofthe
Company, whesaver appearing upan & cenlifed copy-ofany power of attornay assueﬂ by thai Companf i eonnaction with surely: bands, shai be vaisci and bidfs:g gpon e Commpanywith the
same force and sfgct a5 though manualy-affived. _ )

5, Viavid M. Cargy, the undensloned, Assisiant Secretary, of Anmdican. Flre anil Casally Cazzapany. Thiz Offo. Casually. Instraice, Camparny, Libary Mulual Insifance Cerfzpaa,t. Wesl
:Amsrh*aﬁ nslranée Compafiy and Peeriass Isurance Company do hereby cerlify that (he originat power of atlorey of whlch e foregoing is 8 fuil lrde: and cordel copy of fho Power of
Atlormey gxaculed by said Cnmpanias {s i Ul foron and effsict: and ftas nof been revoked.

. TES;};AONYWHI:REOP iham heraun{asai my handand aﬂb:ed the sea!s of sald Cumpames iiﬁs i8] day of GET e ,20 ‘! 0 .

A

Dav;d (8 Carey AsslsfantSecmia{y

PD?“. AFCE, E.MEC QCIC, PEG&WMC
L5 TQETS | 041012




Sustainahbility, Planning and Economic
Enhancement Department:

14 NW 1 Street, 18" Floor

. Miami, Florida 33128

T 308-375:3111 F 305-375-3160

miamidadegov

Aprit 20, 2012
Seit Via E-mail; lis@horsepoweralectric.com
Lis Mondelo
Hoisepower Flectris, Inc.
8105 W. 20 Ave,
Miami, FL 33014

RE: 20100408

Dear Mrs. Mondelo:

Small Business Development (SBD), a Division:of the Sustaiuability, Planning, and Bconomic Enhancement
Department is in receipt of the workforce plan subiitted by Horsepower Electric, Inc. for the referenced project.
The contract measure ostatilished for this project is an 11.2% Community Workfores Prograrm {CWPY godl..
Based on the workfofee plan subinitted, -an actual woikforce of six (5) is-applicable; therefore, Horsepower . ; .

Blectiic, Ine. {s required to utilize one (1) person from a Miami-Dade County Designated Target Area (DTA)- vt

Horsepower Electric, Ine, has.submilted ofie (1) person whi resides within.a DTA:.

Rolando Rodriguez © $50 W 1n15'.‘§f':m'%b;,'Mimni,' FL 33174 ' . R S0

Based on this approved workfoice membier, Forsepower Electrio; Tne.’s workforee-plan Is approved. SBD anust .00
be tofified of all new lites (name, address, and position): for further CWP cotnpliance feview. SBD mustalsabe .
informed of the release of smiployees:utilized to fulfill the: workforce goal. Failureto do somay resultin penalties -
and/or sanctions. Final compliance will be determined at the completion of the project. ;

Should you have any questions or need additional information on this project; please call Kelly Duncombe at 305-
375-3136. '

B s‘iness'()pp rfunity Support Services Director
SM: kd

C Alejandro Martinéz-Esteve, PWWM
Aliee Hidalgo-Gato, SBD




STRATEGIC AREA: Trensporation A ELNDED PROJEETS e
. {ddollary B hotsands)

DEPARTMENT: Poblic Works

SCHOOL SPEEDZONE FLASHING SIGNALS PROJECT #.608740
DESCRIPTION: lnstall new school Sashing sighali et 18 rarcaiiing locations cul of the 238 ardginathy programmed o instal 100 dynsmic spasd Bisdback sfs af

100 sifes
LOCATION: Various Bles
Varigus Sliee CISTRICTLOCATED:  Gountywide:
ESTIMATED ANNLAL OPERATING IMPAGT: Ml DISTRICT(Y SERVER  Counfywids
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIGR 201041 201442 201243 204394 203445 201546 FUTURE  TOTAL
Paople’s Transportation Plan Bond Pregram ?.-’:_3_9'1 2,260 2,250 4 448 1. & ] 4] £3,340
Charler County Trarislt System Strex 1,480. ] ] b 0 B a b 480
TOTAL REVENDE: 8851 2,250 2,350 1,449 o g i i 14,000
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201041 09112 200243 201344 200445 201546 FUTURE TOTAL
Construstion Bas51 #9850 2250 1Ak ¢ b 2 0 180
TOTAL EXPENDITORES: 8,851 2IE0 B26F h449 o ) ¢ 0 14,500
STREETLIGHTING MARNTENANCE PROJECT# 6084234
OESCRIPTION: Malnlain existing sirest ighting on an as-needed basis
LOCATION: Varloud Sites
Varlals Sitey DISTRICT LOGATED:  Codaliwidy:
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRIGTES} BERVED:  Gounlywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2040:1 204442 201243 204344 201418 201596 FUTURE  TOTAL
FOOT Fupds ¥ 27 2787 2537 287w ¢ 0 figiEs
Secondary Gas Tax i 763 743 78¥ 63 753 4 5. 385,
TOTAL REVENUR: 8 3,000 3,500 3040 3,000 3600 y 9 {5000
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201014 2044462 J0davt3 20343 204415 201546 FUTURE TOTAL
Consfruction ] 3000 3,000 3000 3,000, 3,000 & ¢ 25500
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 0 3,000 3,600 3,000 3,000 3000 0 0 45000°
PROJECT# 401760

STREETLIGHT RETROELT
DESCRIPTION:  Relrofit2,000 strsst ights of 8867 ramaining to meet required safely standarls
LOGATION: Eatintywide
DISTRICTLOCATED:  Countywlde

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IPACT:  Minmel [DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Goonlywids
REVENUE SCHEDULE, PRIOR 204044, 304142 20923 UIB4 209455 201518 FUTURE  TOTAL
Pecpla's Transporialion Plan Bond Program #4912 $08 ] il 3 T o o 5818
Charter Gounty Transit System Surtax 93 0 R ¢ ¢ & i ¥ i}
TOTAL REVENUE: BO0s 908 0 o ° 0 3 o ser
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE; PRIOR 201041 201142 201243 201344 201815 201848 FUTURE. TOTAL
Consireciion 5,005 506 0 g 6 0 [ o A
TOTALEXPENDITURES: 5,005 508 6 (] o g ¥ 4 E
7%

14




1iaeA . ZLaE ‘g +uq woidss ‘Repssipong
N L abeg uoRERLOR RN Jraned ol AR tMols SssuMES taungpsi
Fmeggoan . BIRRAUCT pandiE Io DRSOM SIERPY ¥
1008 pETHS.
bode shep 49 HAGUWN ¥ glamo el
o . (L} SreH{ZFa05007 QMY FLE0800Z
ATHINHOD INSWIAOHSM WS LEAS TWNSIS TOMINGD IRV FTEusay
LR PIg T SOOI BHASYIN ON M L 28862002
STEEEOvLEs
ilegeslepvicicl] wER 08t B POAYI ! eIspg sbueyn
L SIS SRR ANIG 5 LOVHINGD SORYIAEN YR ONY Svain SlHor LEzuLg
EZERZ MRS Boozecia0 RNSYVINON Mg L §460£00Z
00E5E LS
e o . o e DI EDwHINGT
NOLEYTIVLEN CriZia [SPLY) HEESAS TONVNIENVI D35 L BEONYAOY e
00656656 FONETZISY THASYINON M k {veeierinsoor Y
QFLVEI5ES
SINTWAAOHI AL TIvS {F mm«m&.?%mam FAVAININHLOOS
QU erLivts BHOEHEN %04 JAG BHH - TYED o {noes) so0vs +
e re
(24 SIS NOLLWT T LS SNSIE BINYN LI5S CRENIRT T ATIONGDLN
00°B00°005% L00TILLTL NSV ON A N {0g€s) 98204007 *
IHAOWY FLva SRNSVAN LA LOWVMINGD # 10arond
QY quVRAY . .

ST

Z1L0Z/50/80 oL

raoday AICYSIH Wl
justudojeas(] ssauisng jlelwg jo jeuipeds

7iogs H ‘Uz
SAY UINT MUSCLS .
DM O L0 HRMOLISHOH S INYN WHld

Z00T/50/80 w0

NP0 SEEENg.

S0 INBMERYIEA

%

A INNQD A0V HAYIA




AR THOT ‘g asguiaydes ‘AopSauDan,

e ¢abeg UORBULICK JUBLID 5y ed TouABY imoks slesuifed usLeitsig
= orwonaEg , . SR paiths (o PESO SA1ENP «

ST RL'YZGLE
qm.@mm_.dcmm Dogdg mum.aohan{ s1apig sbueyp Ela]
ST EFLYILPLS JUneiny paeay Bre]
59 VEESEUFE.
141 OIS} B NELNIALHOR 13Tl
SYLLEHEPS QVREIOTLD EESYIA ON Md b 80HC0LIT
jalgolatsgole]E]
(24 21) Sund M WELSAS ONIEHOM LHEHLS AONIORING ©
200000 LS VLOELHED JEOSVINON Ml 3 OLOmLEZET 2 T
BLI9E'EFES
19550V # 1 SLIINSACHEE ENUHDI LIRS Vet
Siiieg'evad GLAZIEOL0 %0FTRA 38T - oD Md Ok (0ps4i $-08108008
OLDRCERRS
EEETY T SES0ZE # N2 SINIWIACH AW EINILIEIT LITMLE VYRV
31090268 BOTEIFHTL %01 380 390 ~ WO M 4 {osed) >¥egoaeoe
18Ry arva SEHNSYAN L0 LOVHINGS # LOEOUd
THYMY CRIYMY
FLOEE T4 "uBSRR
SAY WIOT ML B0LE .
SIHBId "ON{ "ORILOT MO JISHON JRYN i
ZL0Z/G0/60 0L 100T/S0/60 oty
podoy Alo}siH iy 38 v
ol &

Wwswidojana ] ssauisng [jrwis Jo etupeds g
AINNOD Sava HAVYIW




